• Other amendments made under “Improvements to HKFRSs” in May 2009, except the amendment to leases

as discussed below.

During the year the Group adopted the following HKFRSs and amendments to HKFRSs:

Hong Kong Accounting Standard 17, “Leases” (HKAS 17) has been amended with effect from 1 January 2010
(“the amendment”) as part of the “Improvements to HKFRS” issued in May 2009. Since 2005, and prior to the
amendment, a number of significant interests in long-term leasehold land owned by the Group have been
recorded as operating leases, measured at historical cost less amortisation in the balance sheet. Following the
application of the amendment in 2010, such interests are reclassified as finance leases, included within
“Premises, plant and equipment” in the balance sheet and carried at valuation (as discussed in note 4(s)). The
amendment has been applied retrospectively and the corresponding prior-year comparatives have been adjusted
accordingly.

   101

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The following primary statement lines have been impacted by the adoption of HKAS 17:

(i) For the Group

Figures in HK$m As reported Adjustment  Restated

 Year ended 31 December 2009

Profit for the year 13,221 (83 ) 13,138
Total comprehensive income 18,608 582  19,190
Earnings per share (HK$) 6.92 (0.05 ) 6.87

As at 31 December 2009

Premises, plant and equipment 7,178  5,236  12,414
Interest in leasehold land held for own use under
  operating lease 536  (536 ) -
Deferred tax liabilities 1,684  776  2,460
Other reserves 7,313  3,891  11,204
Retained profits 37,719  33  37,752

As at 31 December 2008

Premises, plant and equipment 7,090 4,553  11,643
Interest in leasehold land held for own use under
  operating lease 551 (551 ) -
Deferred tax assets 201 (175 ) 26
Deferred tax liabilities 711 485  1,196
Other reserves 3,813 3,336  7,149
Retained profits 32,518 6  32,524

 (ii) For the Bank

Figures in HK$m As reported Adjustment  Restated

As at 31 December 2009

Premises, plant and equipment 4,198  5,236  9,434
Interest in leasehold land held for own use under
  operating lease 536  (536 ) -
Deferred tax liabilities 569  776  1,345
Other reserves 3,293  3,891  7,184
Retained profits 17,861  33  17,894

As at 31 December 2008

Premises, plant and equipment 4,294 4,553  8,847
Interest in leasehold land held for own use under
  operating lease 551 (551 ) -
Deferred tax assets 187 (175 ) 12
Deferred tax liabilities - 485  485
Other reserves 1,195 3,336  4,531
Retained profits 15,563 6  15,569

   102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

6.  Accounting estimates and judgements

Key sources of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying the Group's accounting policies which
have significant effect on the financial statements are set out below.

(a) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

(i) Impairment allowances on loans and advances
The Group periodically reviews its loan portfolios to assess whether impairment allowances exist.  In determining
whether impairment allowances should be recorded in the income statement, the Group makes judgements as to

[…]

or closed prior to maturity. In order to manage this risk optimally, market risk in non-trading portfolios and structural
interest rate risks are transferred to Treasury or to separate books managed under the supervision of the ALCO.

The Group’s control of market risk is based on restricting individual operations to trading within VAR and underlying
sensitivity limits including foreign exchange position limits, present value of a basis point ("PVBP") limits and option
limits, and a list of permissible instruments authorised by the Risk Management Committee, and enforcing rigorous new
product approval procedures. In particular, trading in the derivative products is supported by robust control systems
whereas more complicated derivatives are mainly traded on back-to-back basis. Analysis of VAR for trading portfolio is
disclosed in “Value at Risk” section.

201

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

61 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Projected Net Interest Income

The sensitivity of projected net interest income is described as follows:
25bp 25bp

increase decrease
at the at the

100bp 100bp beginning beginning
parallel parallel of each of each

increase decrease quarter quarter

Change in 2011 projected net interest income
- HKD 861   (1,113)   562   (963)
- US$ 309   (447)   113   (262)
- other 133   (146)   87   (55)
Total 1,303   (1,706)   762   (1,280)

Change in 2010 projected net interest income
- HKD 1,737   (1,949)   993   (1,426)
- US$ 214   (95)   72   143
- other 235   (116)   123   29
Total 2,186   (2,160)   1,188   (1,254)

Sensitivity of reserves

At 31 December Maximum Minimum
2010 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (803)   (1,173)   (803)
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2010 (%) (1.1)   (1.7)   (1.1)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 264   303   174
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2010 (%) 0.4   0.4   0.2

At 31 December Maximum Minimum
2009 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (975)   (996)   (729)
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2009 (%) (1.7)   (1.7)   (1.3)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 975   996   729
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2009 (%) 1.7   1.7   1.3

The sensitivities included in the table are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios. Moreover, the table
shows only those interest rate risk exposures arising in available-for-sale portfolios and from cash flow hedges. These
particular exposures form only a part of the Group’s overall interest rate exposures.

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table above are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios. The
figures represent the effect of the pro forma movements in net interest income based on the projected yield curve
scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that would